

IN THE IOWA SUPREME COURT

No. 21-1992

---

**GERI L. WHITE,**

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

**MICHAEL HARKRIDER, CITY OF IOWA CITY, CHRIS WISMAN and  
JOHNSON COUNTY,**

Defendants/Appellees/Cross Appellants

---

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT  
FOR JOHNSON COUNTY  
THE HONORABLE CHAD KEPROS, JUDGE

---

DEFENDANTS/APPELLEES/CROSS APPELLANTS' FINAL BRIEF

---

Elizabeth Craig ATM520022  
Assistant City Attorney  
Jennifer L. Schwickerath ATM520023  
Assistant City Attorney  
410 E. Washington Street  
Iowa City, IA 52240  
(319) 356-5030  
[icattorney@iowa-city.org](mailto:icattorney@iowa-city.org)  
ATTORNEYS FOR MICHAEL  
HARKRIDER and CITY OF  
IOWA CITY

Wilford H. Stone AT0007699  
Daniel Morgan AT0013452  
Lynch Dallas, PC  
526 Second Avenue, SE  
P.O. Box 2457  
Cedar Rapids, IA 52406-2457  
(319) 365-9101  
(319) 365-9512 Fax  
[wstone@lynchdallas.com](mailto:wstone@lynchdallas.com)  
[dmorgan@lynchdallas.com](mailto:dmorgan@lynchdallas.com)  
ATTORNEYS FOR CHRIS  
WISMAN AND JOHNSON  
COUNTY

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	4
STATEMENT OF ISSUES FOR REVIEW .....	10
ROUTING STATEMENT .....	16
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	16
A. Nature of the Case .....	16
B. Relevant Events of the Prior Proceedings and Disposition in District Court .....	17
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	17
ARGUMENT .....	21
I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY RULED <i>GODFREY</i> CLAIMS DO NOT APPLY TO MUNICIPALITIES AND THEIR EMPLOYEES. ....	21
A. Preservation of Error .....	21
B. Scope and Standard of Review .....	22
C. Discussion.....	22
1. The Iowa Supreme Court has never found an Iowa constitutional tort claim exists against municipalities or municipal employees. ....	23
2. This Court should not expand the <i>Godfrey</i> remedy to municipalities and municipal employees. ....	30
a. Preliminarily, <i>Godfrey II</i> was unprecedented and should be cabined by the facts and procedural posture considered by the <i>Godfrey II</i> court. ....	30
b. There are strong policy reasons to leave the creation of a constitutional tort claim against municipalities to the legislature instead of judicially “discovering” this remedy. ....	34
II. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY RULED CONSTITUTIONAL TORT CLAIMS UNDER THE INALIENABLE RIGHTS CLAUSE AND SEARCH AND SEIZURE CLAUSE HAVE NOT BEEN RECOGNIZED BY THE IOWA SUPREME COURT. ....	37
A. Preservation of Error .....	37
B. Scope and Standard of Review .....	38
C. Discussion.....	38
1. The Inalienable Rights Clause is not self-executing.....	41
2. The Search and Seizure Clause .....	44
III. EVEN IF WHITE’S IOWA CONSTITUTIONAL TORT CLAIMS ARE VIABLE, THIS COURT SHOULD AFFIRM THE DISTRICT COURT’S DISMISSAL BECAUSE WHITE HAS ADEQUATE COMMON LAW REMEDIES, AND THE OFFICERS ARE ENTITLED TO QUALIFIED IMMUNITY.....	48

A. Preservation of Error .....	48
B. Scope and Standard of Review .....	49
C. Discussion.....	49
1. The district court’s ruling that White has adequate nonconstitutional remedies provides an alternative basis to affirm the dismissal of her Iowa constitutional tort claims.....	49
2. Dismissal of White’s constitutional tort claims was also proper because the officers are entitled to qualified immunity.....	51
a. The seizure of White was reasonable as a matter of law.....	52
b. The “force” used was objectively reasonable.....	56
IV. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DENYING DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO DISMISS WHITE’S INTENTIONAL INFLECTION OF EMOTIONAL DISTRESS, TRESPASS, AND ASSAULT CLAIMS BECAUSE WHITE FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM UPON WHICH RELIEF MAY BE GRANTED AND THE CONDUCT THAT WHITE ALLEGES IS TORTIOUS WAS ALREADY FOUND TO BE REASONABLE BY AN IOWA COURT DURING HER HUSBAND’S O.W.I. CASE.....	59
A. Preservation of Error .....	59
B. Scope and Standard of Review .....	60
C. Argument .....	60
1. IIED.....	60
2. Trespass.....	63
3. Assault.....	69
CONCLUSION .....	70
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT .....	71
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS AND TYPE-STYLE REQUIREMENTS.....	72
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE .....	72
CERTIFICATE OF COST.....	72

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Ackelson v. Manley Toy Direct, L.L.C.</i> , 832 N.W.2d 678 (Iowa 2013).....	30
<i>Adams v. City of Raleigh</i> , 245 N.C.App. 330, 782 S.E.2d 108 (N.C. Ct. App. 2016).....	49
<i>Am. Civ. Liberties Union of Ill. v. Alvarez</i> , 679 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2012).....	53
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987) .....	35
<i>Baird v. Renbarger</i> , 576 F.3d 340 (7th Cir. 2009).....	57
<i>Baldwin v. City of Estherville (“Baldwin II”)</i> , 929 N.W.2d 691 (Iowa 2019).....	28, 35, 47
<i>Baldwin v. City of Estherville, (“Baldwin I”)</i> , 915 N.W.2d, 259 (Iowa 2018).....	passim
<i>Baldwin v. Estherville</i> , No. C 15-3168-MWB, 2017 WL 10290551 (N.D. Iowa Oct. 2, 2017) .....	38
<i>Bandoni v. State</i> , 715 A.2d 580 (R.I. 1998).....	23
<i>Bd. of Water Works Trustees of City of Des Moines v. Sac County Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 890 N.W.2d 50 (Iowa 2017).....	22
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Fed. Narcotics Agents</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971) .....	31
<i>Blea v. Espanola</i> , 870 P.2d 755 (N.M. Ct. App. 1994).....	42
<i>Boyer v. Iowa High Sch. Athletic Ass'n</i> , 256 Iowa 337, 127 N.W.2d 606 (1964).....	31
<i>Brendlin v. California</i> , 551 U.S. 249 (2007) .....	52, 53
<i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 367 (1983) .....	39
<i>Charles Hewitt &amp; Sons Co. v. Keller</i> , 223 Iowa 1372, 275 N.W. 94 (1937).....	22
<i>Chelf v. Civil Serv. Comm'n of City of Davenport</i> , 515 N.W.2d 353 (Iowa App. 1994).....	69

<i>City of Sioux City v. Jacobsma</i> , 862 N.W.2d 335 (Iowa 2015).....	41
<i>Correctional Services Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61, 122 S.Ct. 515, 151 L.Ed.2d 456 (2001) .....	40
<i>Cutler v. Klass, Whicher &amp; Mishne</i> , 473 N.W.2d 178 (Iowa 1991).....	59
<i>Daniels v. Holtz</i> , 957 N.W.2d 280 (Iowa 2021).....	21
<i>David v. Burke</i> , 179 U.S. 399, 21 S. Ct. 210 (1900) .....	39
<i>Davis v. Town of S. Pines</i> , 116 N.C.App. 663, 449 S.E.2d 240 (N.C. Ct. App. 1994).....	49
<i>Devenpeck v. Alford</i> , 543 U.S. 146 (2004) .....	67
<i>Edwards v. Giles</i> , 51 F.3d 155 (8th Cir.1995) .....	56
<i>Egbert v. Boule</i> , 142 S.Ct. 1793 (2022) .....	31, 35, 39, 47
<i>Fields v. Mellinger</i> , 851 S.E.2d 789 (W. Va. 2020) .....	45
<i>Frison ex rel. Frison v. Zebro</i> , No. CIV.00–2688 PAM/JGL, CIV.02–523 PAM/JGL, 2002 WL 539069 (D. Minn. Apr. 5, 2002, <i>aff'd sub nom. Frison v. Zebro</i> , 339 F.3d 994 (8th Cir. 2003).....	57
<i>Gacke v. Pork Xtra, L.L.C.</i> , 684 N.W.2d 168 (Iowa 2004).....	41
<i>Garrison v. New Fashion Pork, LLP</i> , 2022 WL 2347783 (Iowa June 30, 2022).....	31, 41
<i>Godfrey v. State</i> , 898 N.W.2d 844 (“ <i>Godfrey II</i> ”) (Iowa 2017) .....	passim
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386, 109 S.Ct. 1865, 104 L.Ed.2d 443 (1989) .....	69
<i>Graham v. Worthington</i> , 259 Iowa 845, 146 N.W.2d 626 (1966).....	26
<i>Hernandez v. Mesa</i> , 140 S. Ct. 735 (2020) .....	39
<i>Johnson v. Civil Serv. Comm'n of City of Clinton</i> , 352 N.W.2d 252 (Iowa 1984).....	69

<i>Jones v. Philadelphia</i> , 890 A.2d 1188 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2006).....	45
<i>Kaleta v. Johnson</i> , No. CIV. 12-170, 2013 WL 3448148 (D. Minn. July 9, 2013) .....	57
<i>Karon v. Elliott Aviation</i> , 937 N.W.2d 334 (Iowa 2020).....	16, 18
<i>Katzberg v. Regents of Univ. of California</i> , 29 Cal. 4th 300, 58 P.3d 339 (2002) .....	44
<i>King v. State</i> , 818 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2012).....	18
<i>Lawyer v. City of Council Bluffs</i> , 361 F.3d 1099 (8th Cir. 2004).....	57, 60
<i>Lennette v. State</i> , 975 N.W.2d 380 (Iowa 2022).....	24, 44
<i>Lough v. City of Estherville</i> , 122 Iowa 479, 98 N.W. 308 (1904).....	24
<i>Martin v. Espinoza</i> , 2022 WL 1100219 (Iowa Ct. App. April 13, 2022).....	19
<i>McClurg v. Brenton</i> , 123 Iowa 368, 98 N.W. 881 (1904).....	24
<i>McCoy v. City of Monticello</i> , 342 F.3d 842 (8th Cir. 2003).....	56
<i>Meier v. Senecaut</i> , 641 N.W.2d 532 (Iowa 2002).....	21, 26, 37, 48
<i>Michigan v. Summers</i> , 452 U.S. 692, 101 S.Ct. 2587, 69 L.Ed.2d 340 (1981) .....	52
<i>Minch Family LLLP v. Buffalo-Red River Watershed Dist.</i> , 628 F.3d 960 (8th Cir. 2010).....	62
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511, 105 S.Ct. 2806, 86 L.Ed.2d 411 (1985) .....	51
<i>Moody v. Hicks</i> , 956 S.W.2d 398 (Mo. Ct. App. 1997) .....	46
<i>Robert’s River Rides, Inc. v. Steamboat Dev. Corp.</i> , 520 N.W.2d 294 (Iowa 1994).....	62
<i>Rousselo v. Starling</i> , 128 N.C. App. 439, 495 S.E.2d 725 (1998) .....	49
<i>Salminen v. Morrison &amp; Frampton, PLLP</i> , 377 Mont. 244, 339 P.3d 602 (Mont. 2014).....	49

<i>Schaffer v. Beringer</i> , 842 F.3d 585 (8th Cir. 2016).....	67
<i>Schmerber v. California</i> , 384 U.S. 757, 86 S.Ct. 1826, 16 L.Ed.2d 908 (1966) .....	54
<i>Sepe v. Daneker</i> , 68 A.2d 101 (R.I. 1949).....	42
<i>Shields v. Gerhart</i> , 658 A.2d 924 (Vt. 1995).....	42
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 930 N.W.2d 840 (Iowa 2019).....	52
<i>State v. Christopher</i> , 757 N.W.2d 247 (Iowa 2008).....	52
<i>State v. DeWitt</i> , 811 N.W.2d 460 (Iowa 2012).....	52, 55
<i>State v. Kilby</i> , 961 N.W.2d 374 (Iowa 2021).....	63
<i>State v. Legg</i> , 633 N.W.2d 763 (Iowa 2001).....	54
<i>State v. Lovig</i> , 675 N.W.2d 557 (Iowa 2004).....	63, 66, 67
<i>State v. O'Hara</i> , 705 N.W.2d 107 (Iowa Ct. App. 2005) .....	54
<i>State v. Osborne</i> , 171 Iowa 678, 154 N.W. 294 (1915).....	41
<i>State v. Pink</i> , 648 N.W.2d 107 (Iowa 2002).....	54
<i>State v. Post</i> , 123 N.W.2d 11 (Iowa 1963).....	63
<i>State v. Torres</i> , 2022 WL 1658371 (Iowa Ct. App. May 25, 2022).....	53
<i>State v. Walshire</i> , 634 N.W.2d 625 (Iowa 2001).....	54
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 728 N.E.2d 342 (Ohio 2000) .....	42
<i>State v. Wright</i> , 961 N.W.2d 396 (Iowa 2021).....	44, 62
<i>Steward v. Bd. Of Supervisors</i> , 30 Iowa 9 (1870) .....	31

<i>Tate v. Derifield</i> , 510 N.W.2d 885 (Iowa 1994).....	61, 68
<i>Thomas v. Gavin</i> , 838 N.W.2d 518 (Iowa 2013).....	25, 34, 35
<i>Thunder &amp; Lighting, Inc. v. 435 Grand Ave, LLC</i> , 924 N.W.2d 876 (Iowa Ct. App. 2018).....	62
<i>Tompkins v. Hepp</i> , No. 08-CV-155-BBC, 2008 WL 2002663 (W.D. Wis. May 6, 2008).....	42
<i>Tutt v. City of Abilene</i> , 877 S.W.2d 86 (Tex. App. 1994), writ denied (Feb. 16, 1995) .....	46
<i>Ulrich v. Pope Cty.</i> , 715 F.3d 1054 (8th Cir. 2013).....	67
<i>United States v. Fisher</i> , 364 F.3d 970 (8th Cir. 2004).....	56
<i>Van Baale v. City of Des Moines</i> , 550 N.W.2d 153 (Iowa 1996).....	24
<i>Venckus v. City of Iowa City</i> , 930 N.W.2d 792 (Iowa 2019).....	passim
<i>Vinson v. Linn-Mar Comm. Sch. Dist.</i> , 360 N.W.2d 108 (Iowa 1985).....	59, 60
<i>Wagner v. State</i> , 952 N.W.2d 843 (Iowa 2020).....	28, 44
<i>Waters v. Madson</i> , 921 F.3d 725 (8th Cir. 2019).....	52
<i>Welsh v. Wisconsin</i> , 446 U.S. 740 (1984) .....	65
<i>Wilkerson v. Duke University</i> , 748 S.E.2d 154 (N.C. Ct. App. 2013) .....	49
<i>Wilkie v. Robbins</i> , 551 U.S. 537 (2007) .....	39
<i>Williams v. Decker</i> , 767 F.3d 734 (8th Cir. 2014).....	56
<i>Wilson v. Lamp</i> , 901 F.3d 981 (8th Cir. 2018).....	56
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1843 (2017) .....	39



**Statutes**

§ 602.4102, Code of Iowa.....27  
§ 602.5103, Code of Iowa.....27  
§ 669.14(4), Code of Iowa .....35  
§ 670.1(2), Code of Iowa .....24  
§ 670.12, Code of Iowa.....51  
§ 670.14, Code of Iowa.....23  
§ 670.2(1). Code of Iowa .....51  
§ 670.2, Code of Iowa.....35  
§ 670.4, Code of Iowa.....35  
§ 670.4A(1)(a), Code of Iowa.....52  
§ 670.4A, Code of Iowa..... 51, 52, 56, 59  
§ 670.5, Code of Iowa.....34  
§ 804.7, Code of Iowa.....68  
§ 804.8, Code of Iowa.....69  
42 U.S.C. § 1983 ..... 46, 47  
Chapter 670, Code of Iowa .....52

**Other Authorities**

Art. III, § 1, Iowa Constitution .....24  
Art. V, § 4, Iowa Constitution .....27  
Art. XII, § 1, Iowa Constitution.....24  
Article I, § 1, Iowa Constitution ..... passim  
Article I, § 8, Iowa Constitution ..... passim  
United States Constitution, Fourth Amendment..... 19, 46

**Rules**

Rule 6.1101(2)(c), Iowa Rules of Appellate Procedure .....16

**Treatises**

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 167 (1964).....63  
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 46, cmt. d (1965).....61
